07-16-2003

| (Rev | M PTO-1595 RECC RECC No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)   |             |  | MERCE                                    |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------|--|-------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
|      | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:   | rita        | ed original documents or copy thereof.   | *C                                       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1.   | Name of conveying party(ies):  | <b>3</b> 2. | Name and Address of receiving party(ies)   | 092                                      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Albert R. Miller and David N. Moore  |             | Name: Phoenix Closures   | 9  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Tabelle in make and burns in most  |             | Internal Address:  | \$ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Addi | tional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐Yes⊠ No  |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 3.   | Nature of conveyance:  |             | Street Address: 1899 High Grove Lane   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | ✓ Assignment   |             | City: Naperville State: Illinois ZIP 60540                                       |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name  |             | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes                                  | o  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Exe  | Othercution Date:June 18, 2003 and June 24, 2003   |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 4.   | Application number(s) or patent number(s): Not yet known If this document is being filed together with a new application, the  | //<br>execu | tion date of the application is: June 18 and 24, 2003                            |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | A. Patent Application No.(s)   |             | B. Patent No.(s)   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Additional numbers atta  | <br>ached   | l? ☐ Yes ☒ No  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 5.   | Name and address of party to whom correspondence   |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | concerning document should be mailed:  | 6.          | Total number of applications and patents involved:                               | 1  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Name: Gerald T. Shekleton, Esq.  Internal Address:   |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Internal Address.  | 7.          |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      |  |             | Enclosed   | ļ  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | Street Address: 120 South Riverside Plaza  |             | Authorized to be charged to deposit account                                      |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | 22 <sup>nd</sup> Floor  City: Chicago State: Illinois ZIP: 60606   | 8.          | Deposit account number: 23-0920  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      |  |             | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco                    | unt)                                     |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|      | DO NOT USE   | TH          | S SPACE  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9.   | Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.  Edward P. Gamson, Esq.  Name of Person Signing | is true     | and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  June 27, 2003  Signature  Date |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ,    | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2  |             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| L/   | Mail documents to be recorded w  | ith roc     | uired cover sheet information  |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

07/15/2003 LINJELLER 00000152 10609293

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 014259 FRAME: 0132

## ASSIGNMENT

|         | We,      | Albert    | R.   | M   | Miller, | a   |           |       |        | United |       | States   | whos    | e a  | address |      | is  |
|---------|----------|-----------|------|-----|---------|-----|-----------|-------|--------|--------|-------|----------|---------|------|---------|------|-----|
|         |          |           |      |     |         |     |           |       |        | IN.    | Mo    | ore a    | citizen | of t | he [    | Unit | ted |
| States  | whos     | e addre   | ess  | is  |         |     |           |       |        |        |       |          |         |      |         |      |     |
| (herein | after re | eferred t | o as | ASS | IGNO    | DRS | ), has in | vente | ed and | own    | s a c | ertain i | nventio | n en | titled  | 1:   |     |

## VENTING LINER

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS:

Phoenix Closures, an Illinois corporation, of 1899 High Grove Lane, Naperville, Illinois 60540, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore on said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof and in and to all Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty rights of all kinds, in all countries throughout the world for said invention for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce said rights, said application, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of

David N. Moore

PATENT REEL: 014259 FRAME: 0133

June , 2003.

**RECORDED: 06/27/2003** 

Jul 6/24/03 2 2 mon 4/18/02